Commissioner of Patents & Trade

Form PTO-1595

05-14-2010

MAY 1 1 2010 6

Washington, D.C. 20231

		7158	, TOEMAN	
To the honorable Co	mmissioner of Patents and Tra	demarks: Please reco	rd the attached original do	ocument or copy thereof:
1. Name of Conveying Pa	arty(ies):	2. Name and Addi	ess of Receiving Party	(ies):
DUKE, Noel Stephen		Name:	Duke Engines Limit	ted
LYNN, Robert Gulliver		Street Address:	Level 9, Waterloo T	owers
		Street Address:	20 Waterloo Quadra	ant
		City:	Auckland	
		State/Country:	New Zealand P	ostal Code: 0110
Additional name(s) of conveying party	y(ies) attached? Yes No	Additional name(s) and add	dresses attached? Yes	No
3. Nature of Conveyance	; :			
M Assignment		Change of Na	me	
☐ Security Agreement		Other:		
☐ Merger		Execution Date:	03182010, 03262010)
4. Application Number(s)	or Patent Number(s):			
Assignment is being f	filed together with new appli	cation and the first e	execution date of applic	ation is :
Application has been	filed already and the application	ation filing date is:	02122010	
A. Patent Application Number		B. Issued Patent Nu	mber(s):	
1273	33133			
	Additional nun	: nbers attached? 🏻 Y	es 🖪 No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this matter should be mailed:			<u> </u>	
		nce	6. Total number of ap tions and patents i	
concerning this matter				nvolved:
concerning this matter	should be mailed:	-or-	7. Total Fee (37 CFF	nvolved:
concerning this matter CUSTON JACO 400	should be mailed: MER NUMBER 00136 DBSON HOLMAN PLLO Seventh Street, N.W.	-or-	7. Total Fee (37 CFR	8 3.41): \$ 40.00
concerning this matter CUSTON JACO 400 Washi	should be mailed: MER NUMBER 00136 DBSON HOLMAN PLLC	-or-	7. Total Fee (37 CFR Enclosed Any deficiencies authorized to be	in enclosed fees are charged to Deposit
concerning this matter CUSTON JACO 400 Washi	MER NUMBER 00136 DBSON HOLMAN PLLO Seventh Street, N.W. ngton, D.C. 20004-221 Tel. 202-638-6666	-or-	7. Total Fee (37 CFF Enclosed Any deficiencies	in enclosed fees are charged to Deposit
concerning this matter CUSTON JACO 400 Washi	MER NUMBER 00136 DBSON HOLMAN PLLO Seventh Street, N.W. ngton, D.C. 20004-221 Tel. 202-638-6666	-or- 2 8	7. Total Fee (37 CFR Enclosed Any deficiencies authorized to be Account No. 06-	in enclosed fees are charged to Deposit
concerning this matter CUSTON JACO 400 Washin Attorney Docket Number:	MER NUMBER 00136 DBSON HOLMAN PLLO Seventh Street, N.W. ngton, D.C. 20004-221 Tel. 202-638-6666 P72114US1 DO N	-or-	tions and patents 7. Total Fee (37 CFR Enclosed Any deficiencies authorized to be Account No. 06-	in enclosed fees are charged to Deposit 1358.
concerning this matter CUSTON JACO 400 Washin Attorney Docket Number: 8. Statement and Signature	MER NUMBER 00136 DBSON HOLMAN PLLO Seventh Street, N.W. ngton, D.C. 20004-221 Tel. 202-638-6666 P72114US1 DO N	-or- C 8 NOT USE THIS SPA	tions and patents 7. Total Fee (37 CFR Enclosed Any deficiencies authorized to be Account No. 06- 05/12/2010 St 01 FC:8021	in enclosed fees are charged to Deposit 1358.
concerning this matter CUSTON JACO 400 Washin Attorney Docket Number: 8. Statement and Signature	MER NUMBER 00136 DBSON HOLMAN PLLO Seventh Street, N.W. ngton, D.C. 20004-221 Tel. 202-638-6666 P72114US1 DO Nure: wledge and belief, the forego	-or- C 8 NOT USE THIS SPA	tions and patents 7. Total Fee (37 CFR Enclosed Any deficiencies authorized to be Account No. 06- 05/12/2010 St 01 FC:8021	in enclosed fees are charged to Deposit 1358.
CUSTON JACO 400 Washin Attorney Docket Number: 8. Statement and Signature To the best of my know	MER NUMBER 00136 DBSON HOLMAN PLLO Seventh Street, N.W. ngton, D.C. 20004-221 Tel. 202-638-6666 P72114US1 DO Nure: wledge and belief, the forego	-or- 8 NOT USE THIS SPA oing information is to	tions and patents 7. Total Fee (37 CFR Enclosed Any deficiencies authorized to be Account No. 06- CE 95/12/2010 St 91 FC:8021 Tue and correct and any	in enclosed fees are charged to Deposit 1358.
CUSTON JACO 400 Washin Attorney Docket Number: 8. Statement and Signatu To the best of my know copy of the original doc	MER NUMBER 00136 DBSON HOLMAN PLLO Seventh Street, N.W. ngton, D.C. 20004-221 Tel. 202-638-6666 P72114US1 DO Note: Wedge and belief, the foregotionent. 22,769	-or- C 8 NOT USE THIS SPA	tions and patents 7. Total Fee (37 CFR Enclosed Any deficiencies authorized to be Account No. 06- CE 95/12/2010 St 91 FC:8021 Tue and correct and any	in enclosed fees are charged to Deposit 1358. MOHAMME 00000033 12733133 40.00

	•	MILED O	IVIES OF	WARLIOW - VO	CIGIAME	Y 1	
(1-3)	insert <u>Name(s)</u> of Inventors	(1) No	el Stephen Di	KE			
			oort Gulliyer I	YNN	************	., 18. 18. 18. 18. 28. 28. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 1	and
		pai	d to each of the	n of the sum of one dolf	er (\$1.00), a t and sufficie	nd other good and valuable ncy of which are hereby ack	considerations
(4)	Insert Name of Assignee		ke Engines Li			•	
(5)	Insert Address of Assignee			800 UF3 1 D00 UF + T 10 F 8 F 4 A F- 1 F-	erico Quadr	ant, Auckland 0110, New	Žealand
(6)	Insert Legal Entity and State or Country (e.g., a corporation or citizen of Japan)	r (he	reinafter desigi	nated as the Assignee) t lencies and possessions	he entire righ	it, title and interest for the U	nited States, its
(7)	Insert <u>Identification</u> of Invention, such as Title, Case Number of	/7) AN	•	N MACHINE WITH RO			************************
	Foreign Application Number		which the und	ersigned has (have) exe	cuted an ap	olication for patent in the L	Inited States of
(8)	Insert <u>Date</u> of signing of Application, or filing date and	(9) 28		aving been filed on		HELY 12.2010	bengisse bns)
	Serial No., if known	Sei	al No	13 ₁ 133)		
	1) The undersigned agree(s) to and also to execute separate ass 2) The undersigned agree(s) to lion or any continuing or divisional	execute all p	onnection with apers necessa	auch applications as the sy in connection with an	e Assignee r y Interferenc	nay deem necessary or ex e which may be declared c	pedient. onceming this
	with such interference. 3) The undersigned agree(s) to	.,			•	•	• • •
or provi	sions of the international Union fo	-	-	•		aj eo nococcarj ar comico	non man capana
•	4) The undersigned agree(s) to	perform all af	Imative acts y	vhich may be necessary	to obtain a	grant of a valid United State	es palent in the
name o	f the Assignee.	•					·
	6) The undersigned hereby aut	horize(s) and	request(s) the	Commissioner of Paten	ts and Trade	marks to issue any and all	Letters Patents
interest	inited States resulting from this a , and hereby covenants that he ha not execute any agreement in co	s (they have)	ull right to com				
	6) Assignor hereby further assig			I causes of action for infr	ingement of	the patent rights assig ned h	erein, including
	t to sue for, and collect damages n witness whereof, executed by t).	
Date 🗸	18th MARCH 10 No	me of invento	r Noel Step	hen DUKE	W	Soully States	(SEAL)
•	/			typad name		signature	
🗸					11/		
Date _	Na	me of Invento	Robert Gt				(SEAL)
				typed name	. [signature	
Date	Na	me of invento	r		ſ		(SEAL)
			•	typed name		signature	(017/2)
	This assignment should preferal			_	•	a Notary Public if domestic	cally signed. If
not, the	n the execution by the inventor(s)	sheath ne m	pessed by at I	east two witnesses who	sign here:		}
☐ Ad	ditional inventor's names and		NAMES OF	X WICHA	でし.	FRY . LL	
an	a separate sheet.	\mathcal{N}	Witness	X NATALEE	= 7AYI	of lotal	00
		•	***************************************				Tues
				NEY BY ASSIGNEE			, ,
	The undersigned hereby grant(s	•		•	•	• •	
power to	Customer No. 000136) power of e o Insert In this assignment any furi and Trademark Office for recorda	ther identificat	ion which may	n instructions from our a be necessary or desirat	gent or ourse de in order to	elves to prosecute this appl comply with the rules of th	ication, and the e United States
1.	Men sus	NIO R.	218 CA	JEHN BARK	RVAT		(SEAL)
2	dale tit	le of person		typed name	- / -	Simplifical	
				••	•	1-11	

JH 4/05 (Copying without deletions permitted)

JCH-4/05-248

PATENT

| REEL: 024384 FRAME: 0479

** **	Ų	4111 MD 017	NIES OF AMERICA - ASSI	GMMENT	
(1-3)	insert Name(s) of Inventors	(1) Noel	Stephen DUKE		
1, -,	<u> </u>		18 85 868 1 1 187 544 40 55 44 44c hale t talf a corer construction or virance or	***************************************	********

		(3)		***************************************	1 · 20 · 10 · 10 · 10 · 10 · 10 · 10 · 1
		in	consideration of the sum of one dollar	(\$1.00), and other good and valuable co	neiderations
		paid t	o each of the undersigned, the receipt a	and sufficiency of which are hereby acknow	wledged, the
		บกต่อเ	signed hereby assigns, transfers and s	sets over to	
(4)	Insert Name of Assignae		Engines Limited		
, .	-				
(5)	insert <u>Address</u> of Assignee	(5) of!	evel 9, Waterloo Towers, 20 Waterlo	oo Quadrant, Auckland 0110, New Zo	siond
(6)	to and to and Calling and Oleks are				
(4)	Insert Legal Entity and State or	(0) a	SOLOOI STOLL	of New Zealand	
	Country (e.g., a corporation or citizen of Japan)	(herei	maner designated as the Assignae) the ries, dependencies and possessions, i	entire right, title and Interest for the Unite	ed States, its
	• •			· · ·	
(7)	Insert <u>Identilication</u> of Invention,	(7) AN A	XIAL PISTON MACHINE WITH ROTA	TION RESTRAINT MECHANISM	
	such as Title, Case Number or	2,,,,,,,,,	***************************************	***************************************	*****************
	Foreign Application Number	**********		***************************************	
		for wit	ilch the undersigned has (have) execu	ited an application for patent in the Unit	ed States of
		Amer	lca .		
(0)	Insert Date of signing of	(A) 0-1d	and and a star base that an	F-1	
(8)	Application, or tiling data and	(8) Said	application having been filed on	February 12, 2010 (a	nd assigned
	Sedal No., If known	Seria	No. 12/733,133	. 1	
			-4-4	········ /	
	d) The made at the control of			. 10 . 10	
				plication and any continuing or divisional	
thereof	and also to execute separate assi	roa al etaerragi	nection with such applications as the	Assignee may deem necessary of expe	lient.
				interference which may be declared con-	
11					
applica	tion or any commund or divisional a	ibblications the	reof and to cooperate with the Assignee	in every way possible in obtaining eviden	ce and going
torward) with such interference.				
	The undersigned agree(s) to	execule ali pap	ers and documents and perform any ac	of which may be necessary in connection	with claims
or provi	isions of the International Linion to	r Protection of	Industrial Property or similar agreemen	nte	
V P. V.					
		Selfottil Bil Stilki	nauve acts which may be necessary to	o obtain a grant of a valid United States	patent in the
name o	of the Assignee.				
	5) The undersigned hereby auth	orize(s) and re	quest(s) the Commissioner of Patents	and Trademarks to issue any end all Let	iers Palante
af than)	,		• • • •	nereof to the sald Assignee, as Assignee	
interest	i, and neteby covenants that ne has	(mey nave) ini	i right to convey the entire interest here:	in assigned, and that he has (they have) r	ot executed,
SHO MI	I not execute any agreement in col				
		_	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	gement of the patent rights assigned here	ein, including
the righ	nt to sue for, and collect damages	for, any and all	acts of past and future infringement.		
1	for a file-control of a second particle of the sale	المستنصية المستدام	on the date(s) opposite the undersigne	ed name(s).	
	to witness mieseor, executed by th	is nuan sibusa			
	in witness with and, executed by the	ie nuaerzičnen	(-) -	_	
		-		la.	10F - 1 -
Date V		-	Naol Stephen DUKE	V	(SEAL)
Date √	Nai	me of inventor	Noet Stephen DUKE	signalure	(SEAL)
Date √	Nai	me of inventor	Noet Stephen DUKE	signature	(SEAL)
Date √	Nai	me of inventor	Noet Stephen DUKE	signature V	
Date √	Nai	me of inventor	Noel Stephen DUKE typed name Robert Gulliver LYNN	Valyan	(SEAL)
Date √	Nai	me of inventor	Noet Stephen DUKE	signature	
Date √	/Nai / 26/03/10 Nei	me of inventor	Nool Stephen DUKE typed name Robert Gulliver LYNN typed name	Valyan	
Date √	/Nai / 26/03/10 Nei	me of inventor	Nool Stephen DUKE typed name Robert Gulliver LYNN typed name	Valyan	
Date V	/Nai / 26/03/10 Nei	me of inventor	Nool Stephen DUKE typed name Robert Gulliver LYNN typed name	Agnatura	(SEAL)
Date V	/Nai / 26/03/10 Nei	me of inventor	Nool Stephen DUKE typed name Robert Gulliver LYNN typed name	Valyan	(SEAL)
Date V	Nai Nai Nai Nai Nai	me of inventor	Nool Stephen DUKE typed name Robert Gulliver LYNN typed name typed name	Algnature signature	(SEAL)
Date V	National Nat	me of inventor me of inventor me of inventor bly be signed be	Nool Stephen DUKE lyped name Robert Guilliver LYNN lyped name (yped name	signature signature showad, or a Notary Public if domestical	(SEAL)
Date V	National Nat	me of inventor me of inventor me of inventor bly be signed be	Nool Stephen DUKE typed name Robert Gulliver LYNN typed name typed name	signature signature showad, or a Notary Public if domestical	(SEAL)
Date V	National Nat	me of inventor me of inventor me of inventor bly be signed be	Nool Stephen DUKE lyped name Robert Guilliver LYNN lyped name (yped name	signature signature showad, or a Notary Public if domestical	(SEAL)
Date V	National Nat	me of inventor me of inventor me of inventor bly be signed be	Noel Stephen DUKE lyped name Robert Gulliver LYNN lyped name lyped name grore a United States Consul if signed assed by at least two witnesses who signed	abroad, or a Notary Public if domestical sign here:	(SEAL)
Date V Date Date Acc	National inventor's names and	me of inventor me of inventor me of inventor bly be signed be	Noel Stephen DUKE lyped name Robert Guilliver LYNN typed name (yped name fore a United States Consul if signed assed by at least two witnesses who signed witnesses who signed assed by at least two witnesses who signed	abroad, or a Notary Public if domestical sign here:	(SEAL)
Date V Date Date Acc	National Nat	me of inventor me of inventor me of inventor bly be signed be	Noel Stephen DUKE lyped name Robert Guilliver LYNN lyped name (yped name fore a United States Consul if signed assed by at least two witnesses who signed witnesses who signed assed by at least two witnesses who signed	Agnature signature sbroad, or a Notary Public if domestical ign here:	(SEAL) (SEAL) y signed. If
Date V Date Oate	National inventor's names and	me of inventor me of inventor me of inventor bly be signed be	Noel Stephen DUKE lyped name Robert Gulliver LYNN lyped name lyped name grore a United States Consul if signed assed by at least two witnesses who signed	abroad, or a Notary Public if domestical sign here:	(SEAL) (SEAL) y signed. If
Date V Date Oate	National inventor's names and	me of inventor me of inventor me of inventor bly be signed be	Noel Stephen DUKE lyped name Robert Guilliver LYNN lyped name (yped name fore a United States Consul if signed assed by at least two witnesses who signed witnesses who signed assed by at least two witnesses who signed	Agnature signature sbroad, or a Notary Public if domestical ign here:	(SEAL) (SEAL) y signed. If
Date V Date Date Acc	National inventor's names and	me of inventor me of inventor me of inventor bly be signed be should be with	Noel Stephen DUKE lyped name Robert Guilliver LYNN lyped name (yped name fore a United States Consul if signed assed by at least two witnesses who signed witnesses who signed assed by at least two witnesses who signed asset two witnesses who signed as a large witnesses witn	Agnature signature sbroad, or a Notary Public if domestical ign here:	(SEAL) (SEAL) y signed. If
Date V Date Oate	National inventor's names and na separate sheet.	me of inventor me of inventor me of inventor bly be signed be should be with	Noel Stephen DUKE lyped name Robert Guilliver LYNN lyped name (yped name (yped name fore a United States Consul if signed assed by at least two witnesses who si Witness Witness OF ATTORNEY BY ASSIGNEE	abroad, or a Notary Public if domestical sign here:	(SEAL) (SEAL) y signed. If
Date V Date Oate	National inventor's names and na separate sheet.	me of inventor me of inventor me of inventor bly be signed be should be with	Noel Stephen DUKE lyped name Robert Guilliver LYNN lyped name (yped name fore a United States Consul if signed assed by at least two witnesses who signed witnesses who signed assed by at least two witnesses who signed asset two witnesses who signed as a large witnesses witn	abroad, or a Notary Public if domestical sign here:	(SEAL) (SEAL) y signed. If
Date V Date not, the	National inventor's names and a separate sheet.	me of inventor me of inventor me of inventor bly be signed be should be with	Noel Stephen DUKE lyped name Robert Gulliver LYNN lyped name (yped name (yped name fore a United States Consul if signed assed by at least two witnesses who si Witness Witness OF ATTORNEY BY ASSIGNEE Jacobson Holman PLLC, 400 Sever	abroad, or a Notary Public if domestical ign here: A Court Attent onth Street, N.W., Washington, B.C.	(SEAL) (SEAL) y signed. If (MCTL)
Date V Date V Date Acon	National Inventor's names and na separate sheet. The undersigned hereby grant(s, (Customer No. 000135) power of a	me of inventor me of inventor oly be signed be should be with	Nool Stephen DUKE typed name Robert Guilliver LYNN typed name typed name typed name store a United States Consul if signed assed by at least two witnesses who si Witness Witness OF ATTORNEY BY ASSIGNEE Jacobson Holman PLLC, 400 Severive and act on instructions from our age	abroad, or a Notary Public if domestical ign here: A Court A Court onth Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. call or ourselves to prosecute this applice	(SEAL) (SEAL) y signed. If (Marilla)
Date V Date V Date Acon	National Inventor's names and na separate sheet. The undersigned hereby grant(s, (Customer No. 000138) power of a to leasert in this assignment any furtile leasert l	me of inventor me of inventor me of inventor bly be signed be should be with POWER I the law firm of	Nool Stephen DUKE typed name Robert Gulliver LYNN typed name typed name fore a United States Consul if signed assed by at least two winnesses who si Witness Witness OF ATTORNEY BY ASSIGNEE Jacobson Holman PLLC, 400 Sever in which may be necessary or desirable	abroad, or a Notary Public if domestical ign here: A Court Attent onth Street, N.W., Washington, B.C.	(SEAL) (SEAL) y signed. If (Marilla)
Date V Date V Date Acon	National Inventor's names and na separate sheet. The undersigned hereby grant(s, (Customer No. 000135) power of a	me of inventor me of inventor me of inventor bly be signed be should be with POWER I the law firm of	Nool Stephen DUKE typed name Robert Gulliver LYNN typed name typed name fore a United States Consul if signed assed by at least two winnesses who si Witness Witness OF ATTORNEY BY ASSIGNEE Jacobson Holman PLLC, 400 Sever in which may be necessary or desirable	abroad, or a Notary Public if domestical ign here: A Court A Court onth Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. call or ourselves to prosecute this applice	(SEAL) (SEAL) y signed. If (Marilla)
Date V Date V Date Acon	National Inventor's names and na separate sheet. The undersigned hereby grant(s, (Customer No. 000138) power of a to leasert in this assignment any furtile leasert l	me of inventor me of inventor me of inventor bly be signed be should be with POWER I the law firm of	Nool Stephen DUKE typed name Robert Gulliver LYNN typed name typed name fore a United States Consul if signed assed by at least two winnesses who si Witness Witness OF ATTORNEY BY ASSIGNEE Jacobson Holman PLLC, 400 Sever in which may be necessary or desirable	abroad, or a Notary Public if domestical ign here: A Court A Court onth Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. call or ourselves to prosecute this applice	(SEAL) (SEAL) y signed. If UNITED that the states
Date V Date V Date Acon	National Inventor's names and na separate sheet. The undersigned hereby grant(s, (Customer No. 000138) power of a to leasert in this assignment any furtile leasert l	me of inventor me of inventor me of inventor bly be signed be should be with POWER I the law firm of	Nool Stephen DUKE typed name Robert Gulliver LYNN typed name typed name fore a United States Consul if signed assed by at least two winnesses who si Witness Witness OF ATTORNEY BY ASSIGNEE Jacobson Holman PLLC, 400 Sever in which may be necessary or desirable	abroad, or a Notary Public if domestical ign here: A Court A Court onth Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. call or ourselves to prosecute this applice	(SEAL) (SEAL) y signed. If (Marilla)
Date V Date V Date Acon	National Inventor's names and a separate sheet. The undersigned hereby grant(s.) (Customer No. 000136) power of a to insert in this assignment any furthand Trademark Office for recordate.	me of inventor me of inventor me of inventor bly be signed be should be with POWER I the law firm of	Nool Stephen DUKE typed name Robert Gulliver LYNN typed name typed name fore a United States Consul if signed assed by at least two winnesses who si Witness Witness OF ATTORNEY BY ASSIGNEE Jacobson Holman PLLC, 400 Sever in which may be necessary or desirable	abroad, or a Notary Public if domestical ign here: A Court A Court onth Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. call or ourselves to prosecute this applice	(SEAL) (SEAL) y signed. If UNITED that the states
Date V Date V Date Acon	National Inventor's names and a separate sheet. The undersigned hereby grant(s.) (Customer No. 000136) power of a to insert in this assignment any furthand Trademark Office for recordate.	ne of inventor me of inventor me of inventor bly be signed be should be with POWER the law for ece ther identificatio ton of this docu	Nool Stephen DUKE lyped name Robert Gulliver LYNN lyped name typed name typed name store a United States Consul if signed assed by at least two witnesses who signed assed by at least two witnesses who signed assed by at least two witnesses who signed as the state of the sta	abroad, or a Notary Public if domestical ign here: A COLOR A COLOR THE Street, N.W., Was hington, D.C. ent or ourselves to prosecute this applice in order to comply with the rules of the terms.	(SEAL) (SEAL) y signed. If UNITED that the states
Date V Date Date Onto the on	National Inventor's names and a separate sheet. The undersigned hereby grant(s.) (Customer No. 000136) power of a to insert in this assignment any furthand Trademark Office for recordate.	me of inventor me of inventor me of inventor bly be signed be should be with POWER the law firm of thomay, to rece her identificatio ion of this documents	Nool Stephen DUKE lyped name Robert Gulliver LYNN lyped name typed name typed name store a United States Consul if signed assed by at least two witnesses who signed assed by at least two witnesses who signed assed by at least two witnesses who signed as the state of the sta	abroad, or a Notary Public if domestical ign here: A COLOR A COLOR THE Street, N.W., Was hington, D.C. ent or ourselves to prosecute this applice in order to comply with the rules of the terms.	(SEAL) (SEAL) y signed. If UNITED that the states

PATENT

| REEL: 024384 FRAME: 0480

JCH-4/05-248